Conversely, the potential effect of any strategic operations which might be realised for the execution of
the 2007-2009 Business Plan as well the effect of any interventions set out by the Plan have not been
taken into account.

Lastly, it must be noted that the Italian Competition Authority authorised the merger between Intesa and
Sanpaolo but set out further requirements, in addition to the aforementioned sales of assets to Crédit
Agricole. In particular, as concerns the size of the New Group, additional requirements referred to the
disposal of a further 197 branches and a line of business consisting of an organised complex of activities
and structures directed toward the production and management of insurance policies, represented by
1,133 branches. The effects of compliance to these requirements, programmed to occur in 2007, could
not be considered in the preparation of pro forma figures since at the time of preparation the terms and
means with which sales will occur have not yet been defined.

 9

Pro forma financial highlights as at 31st
December 2006

Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Adjustments

(a)

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group

(Pro Forma)

Statement of income (in millions of euro)

Net interest income 5,778 4,064 -715 9,127

Net fee and commission income 3,569 3,459 -454 6,574

Profits (Losses) on trading 959 892 9 1,860

Income from insurance business - 469 - 469

Operating income 10,536 9,041 -1,172 18,405

Operating costs -5,430 -4,838 595 -9,673

Operating margin 5,106 4,203 -577 8,732

Net adjustments to loans -863 -491 87 -1,267

Net income 2,559 2,148 -651 4,056

Balance sheet (in millions of euro)

Loans to customers 190,830 157,800 -21,220 327,410

Financial assets / liabilities held for trading 30,680 8,787 -284 39,183

Financial assets available for sale 5,518 35,829 -159 41,188

Investments 9,315 9,021 -534 17,802

Total assets 291,781 288,551 -3,548 576,784

Direct customer deposits 202,762 161,407 -20,270 343,899

Shareholders' equity 18,166 14,338 23,467 55,971

Capital ratios (%)

Tier 1 capital net of preference shares /

Risk-weighted assets (Core Tier 1)
(b)

5.5 6.4 7.4

Tier 1 capital / Risk-weighted assets
(b)

6.3 7.0 8.2

Total capital / Risk-weighted assets
(b)

9.5 9.2 11.3

Risk-weighted assets (in millions of euro) 202,088 170,096 352,101

Indicators per share

Total number of shares
(c)

6,948,079,223 1,875,087,936 12,781,608,305

Net income per share (euro) 0.37 1.15
(d)

0.32

Shareholders’ equity per share (euro) 2.61 7.66
(d)

4.38

Operating structure

Number of employees 56,665 50,071 -6,845 99,891

- Italy 40,656 40,839 -6,845 74,650

- Abroad 16,009 9,232 - 25,241

Number of branches 3,972 3,682 -665 6,989

- Italy 3,168 3,286 -665 5,789

- Abroad 804 396 1,200

(a) The column includes the spin-off of assets to be sold to the Crédit Agricole Group, the purchase of asset management activities from the Crédit Agricole Group, intergroup

eliminations and merger adjustments.

(c) The number does not include any Intesa Sanpaolo shares that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of the options provided for by the stock option plan already resolved upon

by Sanpaolo IMI.

(d) Net income and shareholders' equity per share of Sanpaolo IMI considering the exchange ratio of 3.115 newly-issued Banca Intesa shares for each Sanpaolo IMI share held,

would respectively be equal to 0.37 and 2.46 euro.

[…]

“Merger and consolidation difference”. The pro forma reclassified consolidated statement of income does
not consider the potential statement of income impacts which may arise from such allocations.

In compliance with the criteria for the preparation of pro forma consolidated figures, aimed at presenting
performance of current operations, which requires the exclusion of any non-recurring components, the pro
forma reclassified consolidated statement of income does not consider the total capital gain relative to the
sale of the aforesaid assets to Crédit Agricole. The relevant amount, net of the fiscal effect, is recorded in
the pro forma reclassified consolidated balance sheet under the caption “Effect of disposal transaction” in
shareholders' equity.

The Management Board

Torino, 23rd March 2007

1
 With reference to the balance sheet and statement of income figures of the 202 branches sold, management accounting data
have been used.

 18

Financial statements

Pro forma balance sheet
(in millions of euro)

Assets Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group
(Pro forma)

10. Cash and cash equivalents 1,895 1,534 -202 - - 3,227

20. Financial assets held for trading 46,328 23,923 -292 -3,128 -2 66,829

30. Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 20,685 - - - 20,685

40. Financial assets available for sale 5,518 35,829 -50 -109 - 41,188

50. Investments held to maturity 2,823 2,872 1 - - 5,696

60. Due from banks 30,363 30,058 4,650 -2,515 - 62,556

70. Loans to customers 190,830 157,800 -21,218 -2 - 327,410

80. Hedging derivatives 873 1,020 -115 -71 - 1,707

90. Fair value change of financial assets

in hedged portfolios (+/-) -1 - - - - -1

100. Investments in associates and companies

subject to joint control 2,183 893 -213 - - 2,863

110. Technical insurance reserves reassured with third parties - 46 - - - 46

120. Property and equipment 2,928 2,951 -307 - - 5,572

130. Intangible assets 1,381 2,305 -15 - - 3,671

of which

 - goodwill 926 2,023 - - - 2,949

140. Tax assets 2,502 2,690 -153 - - 5,039

 a) current 1,100 902 - - - 2,002

 b) deferred 1,402 1,788 -153 - - 3,037

150. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued

operations 69 176 -1 - - 244

160. Other assets 4,089 5,769 -347 -1 -42 9,468

Merger and consolidation difference 754 19,830 20,584

Total Assets 291,781 288,551 -17,508 -5,826 19,786 576,784

 19

Pro forma balance sheet

(in millions of euro)

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group
(Pro forma)

10. Due to banks 39,954 38,913 418 -2,599 - 76,686

20. Due to customers 122,733 105,493 -15,949 - - 212,277

30. Securities issued 80,029 55,914 -4,260 -61 - 131,622

40. Financial liabilities held for trading 15,648 9,664 -71 -3,066 - 22,175

50. Financial liabilities designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 26,157 - - - 26,157

60. Hedging derivatives 1,878 1,019 -32 -72 - 2,793

70. Fair value change of financial liabilities

in hedged portfolios (+/-) - -97 - - - -97

80. Tax liabilities 1,474 969 113 - - 2,556

 a) current 903 413 - - - 1,316

 b) deferred 571 556 113 - - 1,240

90. Liabilities associated with non-current assets

held for sale and discontinued operations 63 165 - - - 228

100. Other liabilities 7,711 9,949 -827 - - 16,833

110. Employee termination indemnities 1,158 1,006 -176 - - 1,988

120. Allowances for risks and charges 2,115 2,268 -313 - - 4,070

 a) post employment benefits 310 311 - - - 621

 b) other allowances 1,805 1,957 -313 - - 3,449

130. Technical reserves - 22,540 - - - 22,540

140. Valuation reserves 1,209 1,595 -1 - -1,595 1,208

150. Reimbursable shares - - - - - -

160. Equity instruments - - - - - -

170. Reserves 5,226 4,512 246 - -4,112 5,872

Merger reserves 28,945 28,945

180. Share premium reserve 5,559 767 - - -767 5,559

190. Share capital 3,613 5,400 - - -2,367 6,646

200. Treasury shares (-) - -84 - -28 82 -30

210. Minority interests (+/-) 852 253 -120 - - 985

Effect of disposal transaction 3,715 3,715

220. Net income (loss) 2,559 2,148 -251 - -400 4,056

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 291,781 288,551 -17,508 -5,826 19,786 576,784

 20

Pro forma statement of income
(in millions of euro)

Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group
(Pro forma)

10. Interest and similar income 11,512 9,837 -860 -210 - 20,279

20. Interest and similar expense -5,992 -4,914 190 166 - -10,550

30. Interest margin 5,520 4,923 -670 -44 - 9,729

40. Fee and commission income 4,018 4,084 -324 - - 7,778

50. Fee and commission expense -449 -878 -130 - - -1,457

60. Net fee and commission income 3,569 3,206 -454 - - 6,321

70. Dividend and similar income 527 259 -1 - - 785

80. Profits (Losses) on trading 503 715 -28 44 - 1,234

90. Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting 11 -6 -3 - - 2

100. Profits (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of 61 540 -7 - - 594

 a) loans -48 80 - - - 32

 b) financial assets available for sale 83 456 -2 - - 537

 c) investments held to maturity - - - - - -

 d) financial liabilities 26 4 -5 - - 25

110. Profits (Losses) on financial assets and liabilities

designated at fair value - -127 - - - -127

120. Net interest and other banking income 10,191 9,510 -1,163 - - 18,538

130. Net losses / recoveries on impairment -677 -449 84 - - -1,042

 a) loans -706 -410 82 - - -1,034

 b) financial assets available for sale -14 -5 2 - - -17

 c) investments held to maturity 4 - - - - 4

 d) other financial activities 39 -34 - - - 5

140. Net income from banking activities 9,514 9,061 -1,079 - - 17,496

150. Net insurance premiums - 2,865 - - - 2,865

160. Other net insurance income (expense) - -3,469 - - - -3,469

170. Net income from banking and

insurance activities 9,514 8,457 -1,079 - - 16,892

180. Administrative expenses -5,666 -5,010 653 - - -10,023

 a) personnel expenses -3,546 -3,396 432 - - -6,510

 b) other administrative expenses -2,120 -1,614 221 - - -3,513

190. Net provisions for risks and charges -196 -179 11 - - -364

200. Net adjustments to / recoveries on property

and equipment -257 -227 21 - - -463

210. Net adjustments to / recoveries on intangible assets -246 -174 5 - - -415

220. Other operating expenses (income) 375 53 -38 - - 390

230. Operating expenses -5,990 -5,537 652 - - -10,875

240. Profits (Losses) on investments in associates and

companies subject to joint control 235 128 -19 - - 344

250. Valuation differences on property, equipment and

intangible assets measured at fair value - - - - - -

260. Goodwill impairment - - - - - -

270. Profits (Losses) on disposal of investments 54 28 -2 - - 80

280. Income (Loss) before tax from

continuing operations 3,813 3,076 -448 - - 6,441

290. Taxes on income from continuing operations -1,227 -894 183 - - -1,938

300. Income (Loss) after tax from

continuing operations 2,586 2,182 -265 - - 4,503

Effect of purchase cost allocation (net of tax) -400 -400

310. Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations 83 20 - - - 103

320. Net income (loss) 2,669 2,202 -265 - -400 4,206

330. Minority interests -110 -54 14 - - -150

340. Parent Company's net income (loss) 2,559 2,148 -251 - -400 4,056

 21

Reclassified financial statements

Pro forma reclassified balance sheet
(in millions of euro)

Assets Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group

(Pro forma)

Financial assets held for trading 46,328 44,608 -292 -3,128 -2 87,514

Financial assets available for sale 5,518 35,829 -50 -109 - 41,188

Investments held to maturity 2,823 2,872 1 - - 5,696

Due from banks 30,363 30,058 4,650 -2,515 - 62,556

Loans to customers 190,830 157,800 -21,218 -2 - 327,410

Investments in associates and companies subject to

joint control 2,183 893 -213 - - 2,863

Property, equipment and intangible assets 4,309 5,256 -322 - - 9,243

Tax assets 2,502 2,690 -153 - - 5,039

Non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations 69 176 -1 - - 244

Other assets 6,856 8,369 -664 -72 -42 14,447

Merger and consolidation difference 754 19,830 20,584

Total Assets 291,781 288,551 -17,508 -5,826 19,786 576,784

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group

(Pro forma)

Due to banks 39,954 38,913 419 -2,599 - 76,687

Direct customer deposits 202,762 161,407 -20,209 -61 - 343,899

Financial liabilities held for trading 15,648 35,821 -72 -3,066 - 48,331

Tax liabilities 1,474 969 113 - - 2,556

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale

and discontinued operations 63 165 - - - 228

Other liabilities 9,589 10,871 -859 -72 - 19,529

Technical reserves - 22,540 - - - 22,540

Allowances for specific purpose 3,273 3,274 -489 - - 6,058

Share capital 3,613 5,400 - - -2,367 6,646

Reserves 10,785 5,195 246 -28 -4,797 11,401

Merger reserves 28,945 28,945

Valuation reserves 1,209 1,595 -1 - -1,595 1,208

Minority interests 852 253 -120 - - 985

Effect of disposal transaction - - 3,715 - - 3,715

Net income 2,559 2,148 -251 - -400 4,056

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 291,781 288,551 -17,508 -5,826 19,786 576,784

 22

Pro forma reclassified statement of income
(in millions of euro)

Intesa

Group

Sanpaolo

IMI Group

Transactions

with

Crédit Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Intesa

Sanpaolo

Group

(Pro forma)

Net interest income 5,778 4,064 -671 -44 - 9,127

Dividends and profits (losses) on investments carried at equity 188 104 -20 - - 272

Net fee and commission income 3,569 3,459 -454 - - 6,574

Profits (losses) on trading 959 892 -35 44 - 1,860

Income from insurance business - 469 - - - 469

Other operating income (expenses) 42 53 8 - - 103

Operating income 10,536 9,041 -1,172 - - 18,405

Personnel expenses -3,138 -2,885 393 - - -5,630

Other administrative expenses -1,780 -1,552 176 - - -3,156

Adjustments to property, equipment and intangible assets -512 -401 26 - - -887

Operating costs -5,430 -4,838 595 - - -9,673

Operating margin 5,106 4,203 -577 - - 8,732

Goodwill impairment - - - - - -

Net provisions for risks and charges -181 -163 10 - - -334

Net adjustments to loans -863 -491 87 - - -1,267

Net impairment losses on other assets -1 -12 2 - - -11

Profits (Losses) on investments held to maturity and  on other investments 114 52 -2 - - 164

Income (Loss) before tax from continuing operations 4,175 3,589 -480 - - 7,284

Taxes on income from continuing operations -1,347 -1,066 194 - - -2,219

Merger and restructuring related charges (net of tax) -242 -341 21 - - -562

Effect of purchase cost allocation (net of tax) -400 -400

Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations 83 20 - - - 103

Minority interests -110 -54 14 - - -150

Net income 2,559 2,148 -251 - -400 4,056

 23

Methodological notes

Purpose of the presentation of pro forma figures
The purpose of the presentation of pro forma consolidated figures is that of representing – according to
presentation criteria consistent with those used for the preparation of financial statements – the backdated
statement of income and balance sheet effects of the merger between the Intesa and Sanpaolo IMI
Groups, as well as the connected transactions with Crédit Agricole S.A.

Assumptions used in the preparation of pro forma figures
The main assumptions underlying the preparation of pro forma consolidated figures are described below.